DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A16
AAPP | Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti
Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali
ISSN 1825-1242
Vol. 101, No. S1, A16 (2023)
EDUCATION AND TRAINING ACTIVITIES IN FORENSIC AND
BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES: THE LASER SCANNER TECHNOLOGY
ROBERTA SOMMA ab∗ , GENNARO BALDINO c , ALESSIO ALTADONNA d ,

practice, thereby improving the quality of outdoor post-mortem examination (West et al.
2020; Flössel et al. 2021; Cecchi et al. 2022).
Author Contributions
Conceptualization, G.B., D.S., R.S.; methodology, A.Al., A.As., G.B., V.F., P.G., C.M.,
D.S., R.S., E.V.S.; software, A.Al., M.R., F.S.; validation, A.Al., G.B., D.S., R.S., E.V.S.;
formal analysis, A.Al., M.R., F.S.; investigation, G.B., D.S., R.S.; resources, A.Al., V.F.,
M.R., F.S., R.S.; data curation, G.B., D.S., R.S.; writing original draft preparation, G.B.,
D.S., M.R., F.S., R.S.; writing review and editing, G.B., D.S., R.S.; visualization, G.B.,
D.S., R.S.; supervision, A.As. All authors have read and agreed to the published version of
the manuscript.
Competing interests
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
Almerich-Chulia, A. I. and Moreno-Puchalt, J. (2022). “Potential perspectives of 3D laser scanner for
real-life domains”. In: Proceedings - 4th International Conference Business Meets Technology
2022. DOI: 10.4995/BMT2022.2022.15619.
Baldino, G., Mondello, C., Sapienza, D., Stassi, C., Asmundo, A., Gualniera, P., Vanin, S., and Ventura
Spagnolo, E. (2023a). “Multidisciplinary Forensic Approach in "Complex" Bodies: Systematic
Review and Procedural Proposal”. Diagnostics (Basel). DOI: 10.3390/diagnostics13020310.
Baldino, G., Ventura Spagnolo, E., Fodale, V., Pennisi, C., Mondello, C., Altadonna, A., Raffaele,

EDUCATION AND TRAINING ACTIVITIES IN FORENSIC AND. . . A16-13
Barberi, E., Cucinotta, F., Raffaele, M., and Salmeri, F. (2022). “A Hollowing Topology Optimiza-
tion Method for Additive and Traditional Manufacturing Technologies”. In: Lecture Notes in
Mechanical Engineering. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-030-91234-5_43.
Barone, S., Cucinotta, F., and Sfravara, F. (2017). “A comparative Life Cycle Assessment of utility
poles manufactured with different materials and dimensions”. In: Lecture Notes in Mechanical
Engineering, pp. 91–99. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-319-45781-9_10.
Barone, S., Paoli, A., and Razionale, A. V. (2012). “Three-dimensional point cloud alignment detecting
fiducial markers by structured light stereo imaging”. Machine Vision and Applications 23(2), 217–
229. DOI: 10.1007/s00138-011-0340-1.
Brown, G. M. (2000). “Overview of three-dimensional shape measurement using optical methods”.
Optical Engineering 39(1), 10. DOI: 10.1117/1.602438.
Byrd, H. J. and Sutton, L. (2023). “The Use of Forensic Entomology within Clandestine Gravesite
Investigations”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matem-
atiche e Naturali 101(S1), A7. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A7.
Caccianiga, M., Caccia, G., Mazzarelli, D., Salsarola, D., Poppa, P., Gaudio, D., Cappella, A.,
Franceschetti, L., Tambuzzi, S., Maggioni, L., and Cattaneo, C. (2021). “Common and much
less common scenarios in which botany is crucial for forensic pathologist and anthropologists: a
series of eight case studies”. International Journal of Legal Medicine 135(3), 1067–1077. DOI:

A16-14 R. SOMMA ET AL.
Cucinotta, F., Raffaele, M., and Salmeri, F. (2021b). “A Well-to-Wheel Comparative Life Cycle
Assessment Between Full Electric and Traditional Petrol Engines in the European Context”.
In: Proceedings of the 6th International Conference on Advanced Engineering Computing and
Applications in Sciences, pp. 188–193. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-030-70566-4_30.
Cucinotta, F., Raffaele, M., Salmeri, F., and Sfravara, F. (2021). “A comparative Life Cycle Assessment
of two sister cruise ferries with Diesel and Liquefied Natural Gas machinery systems”. Applied
Ocean Research 112, 102705. DOI: 10.1016/j.apor.2021.102705.
D’Andrea, D., Risitano, G., Raffaele, M., Cucinotta, F., and Santonocito, D. (2022). “Damage
assessment of different FDM-processed materials adopting Infrared Thermography”. Frattura Ed
Integrità Strutturale 16(62), 75–90. DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.62.06.
Di Bella, G., Alderucci, T., Salmeri, F., and Cucinotta, F. (2022). “Integrating the sustainability aspects
into the risk analysis for the manufacturing of dissimilar aluminium/steel friction stir welded single
lap joints used in marine applications through a Life Cycle Assessment”. Sustainable Futures 4,
100101. DOI: 10.1016/j.sftr.2022.100101.

EDUCATION AND TRAINING ACTIVITIES IN FORENSIC AND. . . A16-15
Sensing and Spatial Information Sciences (XLII-2/W11), 753–761. DOI: 10.5194/isprs-archives-
XLII-2-W11-753-2019.
Marra, A. (2023). “Taphonomical investigation applied to clandestine graves”. Atti della Accademia
Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A6. DOI:
10.1478/AAPP.101S1A6.
Marra, A., Di Silvestro, G., and Somma, R. (2023). “Palaeontology applied to criminal investigation”.
Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali
101(S1), A4. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A4.
Monti, C., Brumana, R., Fregonese, L., and Vassena, G. (1999). “GIS Technology to Support Survey
Data and Management of Different Quarry Typologies”. IAPRS 32(6W7), 344–350. URL: https:
//hdl.handle.net/11379/5437.
Morabito, M., Mondello, F., and Somma, R. (2023). “Macrobotanic data implementing Forensic
Geology investigations”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche,
Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A13. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A13.
Morabito, M. and Somma, R. (2023). “The crucial role of Forensic Botany in the solution of judicial
cases”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e
Naturali 101(S1), A11. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A11.
Murray, R. C. and Tedrow, J. C. (1975). Forensic geology: Earth sciences and criminal investigation.
Piscataway, United States: Rutgers University Press, p. 232.
Naether, S., Buck, U., Campana, L., Breitbeck, R., and Thali, M. (2012). “The examination and
identification of bite marks in foods using 3D scanning and 3D comparison methods”. International

Scene by Using Virtual Reality, Based on Spherical Panoramic Shot and 3D-Scanning”. 2020
Global Smart Industry Conference (GloSIC), 297–302. DOI: 10.1109/GloSIC50886.2020.9267871.
Saferstein, R. (2017). Criminalistics: An Introduction to Forensic Science. 9th. Upper Saddle River,
NJ: Pearson Prentice Hall.
Sieberth, T., Dobay, A., Affolter, R., and Ebert, L. (2019). “A Toolbox for the Rapid Prototyping of
Crime Scene Reconstructions in Virtual Reality”. Forensic Science International 305, 110006.
DOI: 10.1016/j.forsciint.2019.110006.
Somma, R. (2022). “Advances in Flipped Classrooms for Teaching and Learning Forensic Geology”.
Education Sciences 12(6), 403. DOI: 10.3390/educsci12060403.
Somma, R. (2023a). “A multidisciplinary approach based on the cooperation of forensic geologists,
botanists, and engineers: Computed Axial Tomography applied to a case work”. Atti della Ac-
cademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1),
A12. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A12.
Somma, R. (2023b). “The space and time dimensions in the criminal behaviour of lust murderers”.
Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali
101(S1), A2. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A19.
Somma, R. (2023c). “Unraveling Crimes with Geosciences”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei
Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A2. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.
101S1A2.
Somma, R., Altadonna, A., Cucinotta, F., Raffaele, M., Salmeri, F., Baldino, G., Ventura Spagnolo, E.,
and Sapienza, D. (2023a). “The technologies of Laser Scanning and Structured Blue Light Scanning
applied to criminal investigation: case studies”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti.
Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A15. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A15.
Somma, R., Cascio, M., Cucinotta, F., Mondello, F., and Morabito, M. (2023b). “Recent advances in
forensic geology and botany for the reconstruction of event dynamics in outdoor crime scenes: a
case study”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matem-
atiche e Naturali 101(S1), A10. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A10.
Somma, R., Cascio, M., Silvestro, M., and Torre, E. (2018). “A GIS-based quantitative approach for the
search of clandestine graves”. Italy J. Forensic Sci. 63, 882–898. DOI: 10.1111/1556-4029.13677.
Somma, R. and Costa, N. (2022). “Unraveling Crimes with Geology: As Geological and Geographical
Evidence Related to Clandestine Graves May Assist the Judicial System”. Geosciences 12(9), 339.
DOI: 10.3390/geosciences12090339.
Somma, R. and Costa, N. (2023). “GIS-based RAG-coded search priority scenarios for predictive
maps to prevent future serial serious crimes: the case study of the Florence Monster”. Atti della
Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1),
A18. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A18.
Somma, R. and Maniscalco, R. (2023). “Forensic geology applied to criminal investigation: a case
report”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e
Naturali 101(S1), A9. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A9.
Somma, R., Spoto, S. E., Raffaele, M., and Salmeri, F. (2023c). “Measuring color techniques for
forensic comparative analyses of geological evidence”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei
Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A14. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.
101S1A14.
Atti Accad. Pelorit. Pericol. Cl. Sci. Fis. Mat. Nat., Vol. 101, No. S1, A16 (2023) [18 pages]
EDUCATION AND TRAINING ACTIVITIES IN FORENSIC AND. . . A16-17
Somma, R., Sutton, L., and Byrd, H. J. (2023). “Forensic geology applied to the search for homicide
graves”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e
Naturali 101(S1), A5. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A5.
Spoto, S. E. (2023). “Illicit trafficking of diamonds: new frontiers”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana
dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A3. DOI: 10.1478/
AAPP.101S1A3.
Spoto, S. E., Barone, S., and Somma, R. (2023). “An introduction to forensic geosciences”. Atti della